

B)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1452 OF 2011
[Arising out of SLP (C) No. 20579 of 2008]

Om Praksah & Ors.Appellants

Versus

State of Haryana & Anr. Respondents

O R D E R

We have heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties in this petition which is filed by the petitioners challenging the judgment and order dated 21st April, 2008.

Leave granted.

Having regard to the submissions of the counsel appearing for the parties and the impugned judgment and order, we are of the considered opinion that the impugned judgment and order is devoid of any reason.

A writ petition¹ was filed by the appellants herein challenging the legality of the Notifications issued by the respondents under Sections 4 and 6 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894. From the writ petition, it appears that several issues were urged before the Division Bench of the High Court. However, without recording any reasons thereof and recording any finding on the submission, the petition was disposed of by the High Court only observing that there is no illegality in the acquisition proceedings. This,

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20579/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 21/04/2008 in CWP No.
15868/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

OM PARKASH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 07/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Kadian, adv.
Mr. Devender Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed ⁴ of in terms of the signed
order.

(NEELAM GULATI)
SR.P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER
(Signed order is placed on the file)